

9.1 Approved Form of Long-Term Subordinated Loan Agreement

A. Front Page

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the date set out in the Variable Terms (as set out in **Schedule 1** to this Agreement) and is to be effective on that date unless a different effective date is set out in those terms

BETWEEN -

- (1) **the Lender** (as defined in the Standard Terms set out in **Schedule 2** to this Agreement), and
- (2) **the Borrower** (as defined in the Standard Terms)

WHEREAS the Borrower wishes to use the Loan, or each Advance under the Facility (as those expressions are defined in the Standard Terms) in accordance with FCA rule IPRU(INV) 9.5 and has fully disclosed to the FCA the circumstances giving rise to the Loan or Facility and the effective Subordination of the Loan and each Advance.

IT IS AGREED THAT this Agreement shall comprise the Variable Terms set out in **Schedule 1** to this Agreement and the Standard Terms set out in **Schedule 2** to this Agreement.

This Agreement is executed by the parties the day and year indicated in the Variable Terms.

Schedule 1

B. Variable Terms

1. Date of Agreement	
2. Effective Date	
3. Lender	
4. Address of Lender	
5. Borrower	
6. Address of Borrower	

7. The Loan or Facility

With reference to paragraph 2 of the Standard Terms,

--

8. Interest

With reference to paragraph 3 of the Standard Terms, interest shall be calculated and paid as follows -

--

9. Repayment

With reference to paragraph 4(2) of the Standard Terms and subject always to paragraphs 4(3) (restrictions on repayment) and 5 (subordination) of the Standard Terms, the terms for repayment are -

Notes to paragraph 9 -

1. The repayment date for the Loan must be one or more of -
 - a date not less than five years from the date of drawdown,
 - a date not less than five years from the Borrower giving notice in writing to the Lender and the FCA, or
 - a date not less than five years from the Lender giving notice in writing to the Borrower and the FCA.
2. Where this Agreement is for a loan facility each Advance must be treated separately and have a repayment date not less than five years from the date of drawdown, or be subject to not less than five years' notice or have and be subject to both.

10. **Additional terms**

With reference to paragraph 11 of the Standard Terms, the additional terms to this Agreement are -

--

11. **Jurisdiction** With reference to paragraph 16 of the Standard Terms, the person(s) indicated below is (are) appointed as agents for service of process -

(a) by the Lender -

of

(b) by the Borrower -

of

Schedule 2

C. Standard Terms

Interpretation

1 (1) In this Agreement -

“Advance” means, where this Agreement is for a loan facility, an amount drawn or to be drawn down by the Borrower or otherwise made available by the Lender under this Agreement as that amount may be reduced from time to time by any repayment or prepayment permitted under this Agreement;

“Borrower” means the person identified as such in the Variable Terms and includes its permitted successors and assigns and, where the Borrower is a partnership, each Partner;

“Business Day” means any day except Saturday, Sunday or a bank or public holiday in England;

“Effective Date” means the date on which this Agreement is to take effect being the date of this Agreement unless otherwise stated in the Variable Terms;

“Excluded Liabilities” means Liabilities which are expressed to be and, in the opinion of the Insolvency Officer of the Borrower, do, rank junior to the Subordinated Liabilities in any Insolvency of the Borrower;

“Facility” means the loan facility referred to in paragraph 2(2);

“Financial Resources” has the meaning given in the Financial Rules;

“Financial Resources Requirement” has the meaning given it in the Financial Rules;

“Financial Rules” means the rules in IPRU(INV) Chapter 9 in the *handbook*;

“Insolvency” means and includes liquidation, winding up, bankruptcy, sequestration, administration, rehabilitation and dissolution (whichever term may apply to the Borrower) or the equivalent in any other jurisdiction to which the Borrower may be subject;

“Insolvency Officer” means and includes any person duly appointed to administer and distribute assets of the Borrower in the course of the Borrower’s Insolvency;

- 1** (1) **“Lender”** means the person identified as such in the Variable Terms and includes its permitted successors and assigns;

“Liabilities” means all present and future sums, liabilities and obligations payable or owing by the Borrower (whether actual or contingent, jointly or severally or otherwise howsoever);

“Loan” means the indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lender referred to in paragraph 2(1) as that indebtedness may be reduced from time to time by any repayment or prepayment permitted under this Agreement;

“Partner” means, where the Borrower is a partnership, each and every partner of the Borrower as a partner and as an individual (see also paragraph 8);

“Senior Liabilities” means all Liabilities except the Subordinated Liabilities and Excluded Liabilities;

“Subordinated Liabilities” means all Liabilities to the Lender in respect of the Loan or each Advance made under this Agreement and all interest payable thereon.

“the FCA” means The Financial Conduct Authority Limited whose registered office is at 25 The North Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5HS; and

- (2) Any reference to any rules of the FCA is a reference to them as in force from time to time.
- (3) Reference to any gender includes a reference to all other genders.
- (4) Reference to a paragraph is to a paragraph of these Standard Terms, unless otherwise indicated.

The Loan or Facility

- 2** (1) Where as indicated in the Variable Terms this Agreement is for a loan, the Borrower hereby **acknowledges** its indebtedness to the Lender in the sum mentioned in the Variable Terms as an unsecured loan upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

- (2) Where, as indicated in the Variable Terms this Agreement is for a loan facility -

(a) the maximum aggregate principal amount of each Advance outstanding at any time under the Facility shall not exceed the maximum amount specified in the Variable Terms or such other amount as may be agreed between the Borrower and the Lender from time to time;

(b) the Facility will be available until the last available date specified in the Variable Terms; and

- 2 (2) (c) any specific terms dealing with the mechanics of drawdown are contained in the Variable Terms.
- (3) The Lender and the Borrower undertake to provide the FCA, immediately upon request, with details in writing of all principal and interest in respect of the Loan or each Advance outstanding for the time being and all payments of any amount made in the period specified by the FCA in the request.

Interest

- 3 Subject to the provisions of paragraphs 4 and 5, until repayment of the Loan or each Advance in full, the Borrower will pay to the Lender interest on the Loan or each Advance (or on any part or parts of it or them for the time being outstanding under this Agreement) calculated and payable in the manner set out in the Variable Terms.

Repayment

- 4 (1) The provisions of this paragraph are subject in all respects to the provisions of paragraph 5(subordination).
- (2) The terms concerning repayment are set out in the Variable Terms but are subject to paragraph 4(3).
- (3) (a) Except where the FCA otherwise permits, no repayment or prepayment of the Loan or any Advance may be made, in whole or in part, before the relevant repayment date provided for in paragraph 9 of the Variable Terms.
- (b) At the request of the Borrower, the FCA may permit the early repayment or prepayment of the Loan or any Advance, in whole or in part, only where, immediately after such repayment or prepayment, the Borrower's Financial Resources would be greater than 100% of its Financial Resources Requirement.
- (c) Payments of interest at a rate not exceeding the rate provided for in paragraph 3 may be made without notice to or consent of the FCA, except that where -
 - (i) immediately after payment, the Borrower's Financial Resources would be less than or equal to 120% of its Financial Resources Requirement; or
 - (ii) before payment, the Insolvency of the Borrower commences,no such payment may be made without the prior written consent of the FCA.
- (4) If in respect of the Loan or any Advance default is made for a period of -
 - (a) seven days or more in the payment of any principal due, or
 - (b) 14 days or more in the payment of any interest due,

- 4
- (4) The Lender may, at its discretion and after taking such preliminary steps or actions as may be necessary, enforce payment by instituting proceedings for the Insolvency of the Borrower after giving seven Business Day's prior written notice to the FCA of its intention to do so.
 - (5) Subject to (6) below, the Lender may at its discretion, subject as provided in this Agreement, institute proceedings for the Insolvency of the Borrower to enforce any obligation, condition or provision binding on the Borrower under this Agreement (other than any obligation for the payment of principal moneys or interest in respect of the Loan or any Advance) PROVIDED THAT the Borrower shall not by virtue of the institution of any such proceedings for the Insolvency of the Borrower be obliged to pay any sum or sums sooner than the same would otherwise have been payable by it.
 - (6) The Lender may only institute proceedings for the Insolvency of the Borrower to enforce the obligations referred to in (5) above if -
 - (a) a default under those obligations is not remedied to the satisfaction of the Lender within 60 days after notice of such default has been given to the Borrower by the Lender requiring such default to be remedied;
 - (b) the Lender has taken all preliminary steps or actions required to be taken by it prior to the institution of such proceedings; and
 - (c) the Lender has given seven Business Days' prior written notice to the FCA of its intention to institute such proceedings.
 - (7) No remedy against the Borrower other than as specifically provided by this paragraph 4 shall be available to the Lender whether for the recovery of amounts owing under this Agreement or in respect of any breach by the Borrower of any of its obligations under this Agreement.

Subordination

- 5
- (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 4, the rights of the Lender in respect of the Subordinated Liabilities are subordinated to the Senior Liabilities and accordingly payment of any amount (whether principal, interest or otherwise) of the Subordinated Liabilities is conditional upon -
 - (a) (if an order has not been made or an effective resolution passed for the Insolvency of the Borrower and, being a partnership, the Borrower has not been dissolved) the Borrower being in compliance with not less than 120% of its Financial Resources Requirement immediately after payment by the Borrower and accordingly no such amount which would otherwise fall due for payment shall be payable except to the extent that -
 - (i) paragraph 4(3) has been complied with; and

- 5
- (1) (a) (ii) the Borrower could make such payment and still be in compliance with such Financial Resources Requirement; and
 - (b) the Borrower being “solvent” at the time of, and immediately after, the payment by the Borrower and accordingly no such amount which would otherwise fall due for payment shall be payable except to the extent that the Borrower could make such payment and still be “solvent”.
 - (2) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (1)(b) above, the Borrower shall be “solvent” if it is able to pay its Liabilities (other than the Subordinated Liabilities) in full disregarding -
 - (a) obligations which are not payable or capable of being established or determined in the Insolvency of the Borrower, and
 - (b) the Excluded Liabilities.
 - (3) Interest will continue to accrue at the rate specified pursuant to paragraph 3 on any payment which does not become payable under this paragraph 5.
 - (4) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (1)(b) above, a report given at any relevant time as to the solvency of the Borrower by its Insolvency Officer, in form and substance acceptable to the FCA, shall in the absence of proven error be treated and accepted by the FCA, the Lender and the Borrower as correct and sufficient evidence of the Borrower’s solvency or Insolvency.
 - (5) Subject to the provisions of sub-paragraphs (6), (7) and (8) below, if the Lender shall receive from the Borrower payment of any sum in respect of the Subordinated Liabilities -
 - (a) when any of the terms and conditions referred to in sub-paragraph (1) above is not satisfied, or
 - (b) where such payment is prohibited under paragraph 4(3), the payment of such sum shall be void for all purposes.
 - (6) Any sum referred to in sub-paragraph (5) above shall be received by the Lender upon trust to return it to the Borrower.
 - (7) Any sum so returned shall then be treated for the purposes of the Borrower’s obligations hereunder as if it had not been paid by the Borrower and its original payment shall be deemed not to have discharged any of the obligations of the Borrower hereunder.
 - (8) A request to the Lender for return of any sum referred to in sub-paragraph (5) shall be in writing and shall be made by or on behalf of the Borrower or, as the case may be, its Insolvency Officer.

Representations and undertakings of Borrower

6 From and after the date of this Agreement (or the Effective Date if earlier), the Borrower shall not without the prior written consent of the FCA -

- (a) secure all or any part of the Subordinated Liabilities;
- (b) redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire any of the Subordinated Liabilities;
- (c) amend any document evidencing or providing for the Subordinated Liabilities;
- (d) repay any of the Subordinated Liabilities otherwise than in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;
- (e) take or omit to take any action whereby the subordination of the Subordinated Liabilities or any part thereof to the Senior Liabilities might be terminated, impaired or adversely affected; or
- (f) arrange or permit any contract of suretyship (or similar agreement) relating to its liabilities under this Agreement to be entered into, and

other than as disclosed in writing to the FCA, the Borrower represents that it has not done so before the date of this Agreement (or the Effective Date if earlier).

Representations and undertakings of Lender

7 From and after the date of this Agreement (or the Effective Date if earlier), the Lender shall not without the prior written consent of the FCA -

- (a) assign, transfer, dispose of or encumber the whole or any part of the Subordinated Liabilities or purport to do so in favour of any person;
- (b) purport to retain or set off at any time any amount payable by it to the Borrower against any amount of the Subordinated Liabilities except to the extent that payment of such amount of the Subordinated Liabilities would be permitted at such time by this Agreement, and the Lender shall immediately pay an amount equal to any retention or set off in breach of this provision to the Borrower and such retention or set off shall be deemed not to have occurred;
- (c) amend or waive the terms of any document evidencing or providing for the Subordinated Liabilities;
- (d) attempt to obtain repayment of any of the Subordinated Liabilities otherwise than in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;
- (e) take or omit to take any action whereby the subordination of the Subordinated Liabilities or any part of them to the Senior Liabilities might be terminated, impaired or adversely affected; or

- 7 (f) take or enforce any security, guarantee or indemnity from any person for all or any part of the Subordinated Liabilities, and the Lender shall, upon obtaining or enforcing any security, guarantee or indemnity notwithstanding this undertaking, hold the same (and any proceeds thereof) on trust for the Borrower, and

other than as disclosed in writing to the FCA, the Lender represents that it has not done so before the date of this Agreement (or the Effective Date if earlier).

Borrower being a partnership

- 8 Where the Borrower is a partnership -

- (a) this Agreement shall subsist in full force and effect notwithstanding any change which may take place from time to time in the constitution or title of the Borrower by the retirement of the present Partners or any of them or the assumption of new Partners or by a change of name PROVIDED THAT -

(i) a retired Partner shall continue to be liable for the payment of all sums due under this Agreement and implementation of all other obligations in this Agreement until the Lender and the remaining Partner(s) shall agree in writing to release a retired Partner from those obligations and the FCA has agreed in writing to the release; and

(ii) in the event of a new Partner being assumed as a partner of the Borrower the other Partners shall procure that said assumed Partner shall become bound to the Lender as a party to this Agreement and shall execute such addendum hereto as the Lender and the FCA may consider necessary;

- (b) the obligations and undertakings of the Borrower under this Agreement shall bind the Borrower and the Partners jointly and severally.

Partial invalidity

9 If any of the provisions of this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable under any law, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

The FCA and indemnity

10 The FCA shall not, by virtue of having rights under this Agreement, be taken to be a trustee or other fiduciary for, or have any obligations to, any person to whom some or all of the Senior Liabilities are owed. Each of the Lender and Borrower shall on demand indemnify the FCA against all claims, losses, costs, expenses and other liabilities made against or incurred by the FCA as a consequence of it having rights, or taking action under this Agreement.

Additional terms

- 11** Any additional terms agreed between the parties are set out in the Variable Terms provided that, if there is any inconsistency between the Variable Terms and the Standard Terms, the Standard Terms shall prevail.

Entire agreement

- 12** This Agreement forms the entire agreement as to the Subordinated Liabilities. If there are any other terms relating to the Subordinated Liabilities existing at the date hereof and not comprised in this Agreement such terms shall be of no further force and effect.

Amendments

- 13** Any amendments to this Agreement must be made by the prescribed Deed of Variation and any amendments made or purported to be made without the consent of the FCA shall be void. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this paragraph requires the FCA to be a party to this Agreement.

Notices to the FCA

- 14** A notice given to the FCA under this Agreement shall have no effect, and time shall not start to run in connection with that notice, until the FCA has given to the sender written confirmation of its receipt.

Law

- 15** This Agreement is governed by English law.

Jurisdiction

- 16** For the benefit of the FCA solely, each of the Borrower and the Lender irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the English Courts and, to the extent that it does not have a place of business within the jurisdiction, appoints the process agent specified in the Variable Terms as agent for receipt of service of process in such courts. Such jurisdiction shall be non-exclusive except to the extent that non-exclusivity prejudices the submission to the jurisdiction.

Rights of the FCA

- 17** Although not a party to the Agreement, the FCA may in its own right enforce a term of the Agreement to the extent that it purports to confer upon the FCA a benefit